
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRA TJON 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVlCE 


SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT 

SuPPLEMENT AL AGREEMENT 

NO 1 

TO LEASE NO. 

GS-07B-16833 
ADDRESS OF PREMISES: 201 3r Street NW Albuquerque, NM 87102-3331 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between Albuquerque Plaza Office 
Investment, LLC 

whose address is 121 W. Trade St. Ste. 2020 
Charlotte, NC 28202-1161 

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the 
Government: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto agree to supplement the above Lease. 

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is 
amended as follows: 

1.) Description of the Tenant Improvements to be constructed; and 

2.) To provide a Notice to proceed; and 

3.) To provide for the payment ofthe Tenant Improvements and Building Specific Amortized Capital. 


All other terms and conditions of this lease shall remain in full force and effect. 

See Attached 


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribe their names as of the above date. 

BY: Albuquerque Plaza Office Investment, LLC 

Title 

Printed Nam~ 

Printed Name 

(Address) 

City, State, Zip 

GSA Leasing Div. (7PRq 
819 Taylor St. Room SA18 Fort Worth, TX 76102 

(Address) 

GSA Contracting Officer-------- ­
(Official Title) 



Supplemental Lease Agreement #1 

GS-07B-16833 


201 3rd Street NW 

Albuquerque, NM 87102-3331 


L) The Lessor shall proyjde all the materials, labor, and services required to provide the completion of the Tenant 
Improvements depicted and according to the Construction Drawings created by Gerry Lannom, Architect, dated 
January 24, 2012. The Lessor remains responsible for the accuracy of the Construction Drawings as stated in the 
Solicitation For Offer No. ONM2018, under "Construction Schedule and Acceptance of Tenant Improvements, Review 
of Working/Construction Drawings." This Supplemental Lease Agreement does not release the Lessor from liability for 
accuracy of the Construction Drawings when compared to the GSA approved Design Intent Drawings. 

2.) Upon full execution of this Supplemental Lease Agreement (SLA) the Lessor can consider this as a Notice to 
Proceed with the Tenant hnprovement construction. The anticipated date of completion and acceptance by the 
Government is within Ninety (90) working days of receiving the notice to proceed. 

3) The Government shall pay the Lessor for the total cost of the Tenant hnprovements as follows: 

The total cost of the tenant improvement shall change from $2,091,636.66 to $911,864.82. The total Tenant 
Improvement costs include all Lessor fees for general and administrative costs, overhead and profit and any and all 
costs associated with the completion of the Tenant Improvements and acceptance by the Government not to exceed 
ninety (90) working days. 

The Tenant hnprovement cost of $911,864.82 shall be amortized over 60 months at a 0% interest rate paid monthly in 
arrears. The annual amount of the amortized Tenant Improvement cost is $182,372.96 paid monthly in arrears in the 
amount of$15,197.75. 

Any changes of the Construction Drawings whlch result in a financial adjustment of any type must be approved, in 
writing, by the GSA Contracting Officer. 

This Supplemental Lease Agreement No. I consists of 2 pages. 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LNM16833-SLA-1-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



